No. 304, S.]

[Published May 27, 1909.

## **CHAPTER** 182.

AN ACT to amend section 4960e-2 of the statutes, relating to the paroling of prisoners at the state prison at Waupun.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4960c—2 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4960c—2. \* \*

(a) No convict serving time shall be paroled until he shall have served at least one half of his full term for which he was sentenced, not reckoning any allowance of time for good behavior as provided by law.

(b) No convict serving a life sentence shall be paroled until he has served thirty years less the diminution which would have been allowed for good conduct had his sentence been for thirty years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1909.

No. 534, S ]

[Published May 27, 1909.

## CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to create section 435m of the statutes, relating to attendance upon school and powers of district officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 435m. 1. In all cases where there are children of school age in a home located more than two miles from the school house in the home district and transportation is not provided, the distance to be measured by the nearest traveled highway, and there is another school in an adjoining district located at a distance of one-half mile or more nearer to such home, the children of school age shall be privileged to attend the nearer school, provided that the facilities will permit and such attendance shall not cause the enrollment in the nearer school to exceed sixty-five during any one term.

2. The board of the district in which such family resides is duly authorized by this act and shall pay to the treasurer